

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 3635/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-03-2022 in CRMWP No. 7006/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

ANITA SINGHAL & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.57349/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

Date : 22-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR  
Mr. Nikunj Dayal, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned Counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners and the complainant are into business relations for a long time and from the day one FIR being registered, the petitioners are interested in settlement of the matter and at the stage when the matter was pending before the High Court to examine

the bona fides of the petitioners, High Court called upon to deposit an amount of Rs.40 Lakhs in the Registry of the High Court before the parties are called to sit across the table and settle the dispute and without lapse of time the petitioners deposited the amount of Rs.40 Lakhs only with a bona fide impression that the matter be settled. Unfortunately, the settlement failed and that is the reason the petitioners have approached this Court.

Issue notice limited to the extent of settlement if possible between the parties, returnable on 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2022.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted to be served.

In the meanwhile, the respondents are restrained from taking coercive action against the petitioners, at the same time, the de facto complainant/respondent no.4 shall be at liberty to withdraw the amount of Rs.40 Lakhs deposited by the petitioner(s) herein in the Registry of the High Court along with interest yielded over the deposited amount on furnishing personal surety.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)