

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. _____ OF 2024
@SLP(CRL.) NO.3635 of 2022)

ANITA SINGHAL & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Leave Granted.

1. The captioned appeal has been filed against the judgment dated 09.03.2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in the Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 7006 of 2017 filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking quashment of FIR in Case Crime No. 102 of 2017, registered against the petitioner under Sections 406, 419, 420, 467, 468 and 471 of the Indian Penal Code at Police Station Sumerpur, against the appellants.

2. The admitted position is that pursuant to order dated 18.11.2022, the appellants had effected payment of the principal amount, referred to, in FIR in Case Crime No.102/2017 dated 23.03.2017 registered at Police Station Sumerpur, District Hamirpur. The learned Counsel for the respondents, on instructions, submitted that in view of the said circumstances, subject to further orders, if any, the appeal may be disposed.

3. Taking into account of all the aforesaid circumstances,

we are of the considered view that the appellants jointly shall pay a further amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) to the Second Respondent, within a period of three weeks, from the date of receipt of copy of this order. Ordered accordingly. Subject to the such payment, the impugned judgment dated 09.03.2022 is set aside and the subject FIR (bearing FIR No. 102/2017) registered against the appellants and all further proceedings emerged/ emerging therefrom are quashed.

4. This appeal stands disposed of, as above.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[C.T. RAVIKUMAR]

.....J.
[SANJAY KAROL]

NEW DELHI;
JULY 23, 2024.

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3635/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-03-2022 in CRMWP No. 7006/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

ANITA SINGHAL & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.57349/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 23-07-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchira Goel, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.

Mr. Syed Shahid Hussain Rizvi, AOR
Mr. Zeeshan Rizvi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)